If a Borrower is not a Conference, or a church or school within a 
Conference, it generally must provide CURF with security for a Loan. This may include a lien on its property or a guaranty from the Columbia 
Union or other supervisory denominational entity. 

As of December 31, 2024, CURF had one hundred eighty-two (182) Borrowers with outstanding Loans totaling $139,433,560. Approximately 
79% of the total Loans outstanding as of December 31, 2024 were due from ten Borrowers. Approximately 69% of the total balance as of 
December 31, 2024 were from various Seventh day Adventist local churches and other organizations within two Conferences and the Union. 

As of December 31, 2023, CURF had one hundred eighty-three (183) Borrowers with outstanding Loans totaling $135,661,293. Approximately 

78% of the total Loans outstanding as of December 31, 2023 were due from ten Borrowers. Approximately 68% of the total balance as of 
December 31, 2023 were from various Seventh day Adventist local churches and other organizations within two Conferences and the Union. 

As of December 31, 2022, CURF had one hundred ninety-two (192) Borrowers with outstanding Loans totaling $123,337,540. Approximately 

74% of the total Loans outstanding as of December 31, 2022 were due from nine Borrowers. Approximately 66% of the total balance as of 
December 31, 2022 were from various Seventh day Adventist local churches and other organizations within two Conferences and the Union.